
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF MINORITY AFFAIRS

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1371

ANSWERED ON 09.02.2023


NATIONAL COMMISSION FOR MINORITIES

1371. SHRI RAVIKUMAR D.:

Will the Minister of MINORITY AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) the number of complaints received by the National Commission for Minorities (NCM) during the last five years and the current year, year, religion and State/UT-wise;

 (b) whether the NCM has submitted Action Taken Reports (ATRs) up to 2011 only and if so, the details thereof along with the reasons for the delay in submitting ATRs for the past ten years;

(c) the number of district level committees for the welfare of minorities, State/UT-wise; and

(d) the steps taken/proposed to be taken by the Ministry to form district level committees for welfare of minorities?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF MINORITY AFFAIRS
(SHRIMATI SMRITI ZUBIN IRANI)


(a): The number of complaints and petitions received in National Commission for Minorities (NCM) during last five years and current year, religion and State/UT wise is at Annexure-I (A to F).

(b): As per Sections 12 and 13 of the NCM Act-1992, the NCM shall prepare, in such form and at such time, for each financial year, as may be prescribed, its annual report, giving a full account of its activities during the previous financial year and forward a copy thereof to the Central Government and the Central Government shall cause the Annual Report together with a Memorandum of Action taken on the recommendations contained therein, in so far as they relate to the Central Government, and the reasons for the non-acceptance, if any, of any of such recommendations and the audit reports to be laid as soon as may be after the reports are received, before each House of Parliament. The NCM has submitted Annual Reports upto 2021-22 to the Ministry of Minority Affairs.

(c) & (d): As per NCM Act-1992, there is no provision for constitution of district level committees for welfare of minorities.


*****


Annexure-I A

Annexure referred to in reply to part (a) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question no. 1371 due for answer on 09.02.2023 raised by Shri Ravikumar D regarding National Commission for Minorities

Complaints received during 2017-18


S. No. State Muslim Christian Sikh Buddhist Parsi Jain Other
s

Total
1


ANDAMAN &
NICOBAR

2 0 0 0 0 0 0 2

2 ANDHRA
PRADESH

10 1 0 0 0 0 2 13

3 ASSAM 6 1 0 1 0 0 0 8
4 BIHAR 48 0 0 0 0 0 3 51
5 CHANDIGARH 2 0 3 0 0 0 0 5
6 CHHATTISGARH 6 1 1 0 0 0 2 10
7 DELHI 98 11 24 6 0 5 16 160
8 GOA 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 3
9 GUJARAT 16 1 1 0 2 0 1 21
10 HARYANA 54 1 8 1 0 5 6 75
11 JAMMU &

KASHMIR
5 0 0 3 0 0 2 10

12 JHARKHAND 24 2 2 0 0 0 2 30
13 KARNATAKA 14 5 1 0 0 1 2 23
14 KERALA 4 20 1 0 0 0 0 25
15 LAKSHADWEEP 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1
16 MADHYA

PRADESH
68 14 6 1 0 12 4 105

17 MAHARASHTRA 64 12 3 2 1 4 27 113
18 MEGHALAYA 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 2
19 MIZORAM 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1
20 ORISSA 6 1 0 0 0 0 0 7
21 PONDICHERRY 2 1 0 0 0 0 0 3
22 PUNJAB 5 1 10 0 0 0 0 16
23 RAJASTHAN 47 0 6 0 0 10 11 74
24 SIKKIM 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1
25 TAMIL NADU 12 15 0 0 0 4 4 35
26 TELANGANA 42 1 0 0 0 0 4 47
27 UTTAR PRADESH 529 10 10 5 0 6 18 578
28 UTTARAKHAND 30 1 6 0 0 1 5 43
29 WEST BENGAL 29 1 0 2 0 0 4 36
 Total 1,128 100 83 22 3 48 114 1,498


Annexure-I B


Complaints received during 2018-19


S. No. State Muslim Christian Sikh Buddhist Parsi Jain Others Total
1


ANDHRA PRADESH 5 2 0 0 0 0 0 7
2 ARUNACHAL

PRADESH
0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1

3 ASSAM 7 0 0 1 0 0 1 9
4 BIHAR 52 0 3 5 0 0 5 65
5 CHANDIGARH 0 0 6 0 0 0 0 6
6 CHHATTISGARH 9 0 0 5 0 3 0 17
7 DADRA & NAGAR

HAVELI
1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1

8 DAMAN & DIU 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1
9 DELHI 111 10 45 9 0 3 9 187
10 GOA 3 5 0 0 0 0 0 8
11 GUJARAT 15 2 2 0 1 2 6 28
12 HARYANA 59 4 12 0 0 6 7 88
13 HIMACHAL PRADESH 2 0 8 0 0 0 2 12

14 JAMMU & KASHMIR 7 1 2 2 0 0 2 14
15 JHARKHAND 23 2 0 0 0 2 0 27
16 KARNATAKA 14 4 0 0 0 3 5 26
17 KERALA 8 23 0 0 0 0 5 36
18 LAKSHADWEEP 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1
19 MADHYA PRADESH 42 4 3 0 0 21 4 74
20 MAHARASHTRA 34 5 2 3 2 4 7 57
21 MANIPUR 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1
22 MEGHALAYA 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 2
23 MIZORAM 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 2
24 NAGALAND 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1
25 ORISSA 6 4 0 0 0 0 5 15
26 PONDICHERRY 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 2

27 PUNJAB 11 3 44 0 0 1 4 63
28 RAJASTHAN 29 2 3 0 0 6 4 44
29 SIKKIM 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1

30 TAMIL NADU 17 23 0 2 0 3 2 47
31


TELANGANA 16 2 0 0 0 0 0 18
32 TRIPURA 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 2
33 UTTAR PRADESH 810 28 28 12 0 9 35 922
34 UTTARAKHAND 37 5 3 1 0 0 3 49
35 WEST BENGAL 22 5 0 2 0 0 8 37
 Total 1,344 136 161 46 3 63 118 1,871


Annexure-I C


Complaints received during 2019-20


S.No. State Muslim Christian Sikh Buddhist Parsi Jain Others Total
1


ANDAMAN &
NICOBAR

1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1

2 ANDHRA PRADESH 13 6 0 0 0 0 1 20
3 ASSAM 9 0 0 12 0 0 3 24
4 BIHAR 23 2 0 0 0 0 2 27
5 CHANDIGARH 5 0 2 0 0 0 0 7
6 CHHATTISGARH 3 1 2 2 0 2 0 10
7 DELHI 101 7 17 8 0 5 8 146
8 FOREIGN

COUNTRIES
1 1 0 0 0 0 0 2

9 GOA 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1
10 GUJARAT 14 1 0 0 0 1 1 17
11 HARYANA 48 0 7 0 0 2 7 64
12 HIMACHAL

PRADESH
5 1 2 1 0 0 0 9

13 JAMMU & KASHMIR 7 1 2 0 0 0 4 14

14 JHARKHAND 20 2 3 0 0 1 6 32
15 KARNATAKA 14 6 0 2 0 5 5 32
16 KERALA 7 35 1 0 0 0 0 43
17 LAKSHADWEEP 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1
18 MADHYA PRADESH 29 3 5 0 0 10 5 52
19 MAHARASHTRA 53 7 4 3 5 5 12 89
20 MEGHALAYA 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1
21 NAGALAND 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1
22 ORISSA 6 2 2 0 0 1 1 12
23 PONDICHERRY 1 2 0 0 0 0 0 3
24 PUNJAB 8 1 21 0 0 1 2 33
25 RAJASTHAN 21 0 4 1 0 8 1 35
26 SIKKIM 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 2
27 TAMIL NADU 22 24 0 0 0 3 3 52
28 TELANGANA 29 2 1 0 0 0 5 37
29 TRIPURA 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1
30 UTTAR PRADESH 728 19 26 7 0 6 30 816
 31


UTTARAKHAND 40 2 7 2 0 1 5 57
32 WEST BENGAL 21 2 0 4 0 0 2 29
33 Total 1,232 129 106 43 5 51 104 1,670


Annexure-I  D


Complaints received during - 2020-21

S. No. State Muslim Sikh Jain Christian Budhist Parsi Others Total

1


ANDHRA PRADESH 12 0 0 5 0 0 1 18

2 ASSAM 3 0 0 3 3 0 0 9

3 BIHAR 30 0 1 1 3 0 2 37

4 CHANDIGARH 1 3 0 0 0 0 0 4

5 CHHATTISGARH 5 1 0 2 0 0 0 8

6 DELHI 65 21 11 5 1 0 3 106

7 GOA 0 0 0 2 0 0 2 4

8 GUJARAT 8 0 1 0 0 1 1 11

9 HARYANA 26 9 2 3 0 0 4 44

10 HIMACHAL
PRADESH

1 2 0 0 0 0 1 4

11 JAMMU &
KASHMIR

8 3 0 0 0 0 2 13

12 JHARKHAND 14 2 0 2 0 0 3 21

13 KARNATAKA 17 1 4 4 1 0 2 29

14 KERALA 3 0 0 15 0 0 1 19

15 MADHYA PRADESH 46 3 2 6 1 1 3 62

16 MAHARASHTRA 37 3 9 2 2 0 7 60

17 MANIPUR 1 0 0 2 1 0 0 4

18 ODISHA 7 0 0 3 0 0 1 11

19 PUDUCHERRY 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1

20 PUNJAB 5 13 3 0 1 0 1 23

21 RAJASTHAN 13 3 8 0 0 0 1 25

22 TAMIL NADU 40 0 0 23 0 0 1 64

23 TELANGANA 65 0 3 5 0 0 2 75

24 UTTAR PRADESH 646 21 5 15 10 0 35 732

25 UTTARAKHAND 36 12 1 3 1 0 5 58

26 WEST BENGAL 16 2 0 1 2 0 0 21

27 Total 1105 99 50 103 26 2 78 1463


Annexure-I E


Complaints received during 2021-2022


S. No. STATE Muslim Christian Sikh Buddhist Parsi Jain Others Total
1


ANDHRA PRADESH 27 3 0 0 0 2 3 35

2 ARUNACHAL
PRADESH

0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1

3 ASSAM 10 0 3 27 0 1 2 43
4 BIHAR 52 2 5 0 0 0 7 66
5 CHANDIGARH 2 0 6 0 0 2 2 12
6 CHHATTISGARH 5 0 3 0 0 0 1 9
7 DELHI 127 21 46 3 0 14 16 227
8 GOA 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 3
9 GUJARAT 22 1 2 0 10 3 2 40
10 HARYANA 35 4 19 1 0 2 11 72
11 HIMACHAL

PRADESH
2 0 4 1 0 0 0 7

12 JAMMU &
KASHMIR

9 0 8 0 0 0 0 17

13 JHARKHAND 35 0 12 1 0 0 6 54
14 KARNATAKA 24 8 3 0 1 1 5 42
15 KERALA 15 16 0 0 0 0 1 32
16 LADAKH 1 0 0 11 0 0 0 12
17 MADHYA

PRADESH
54 5 4 0 0 6 9 78

18 MAHARASHTRA 79 15 8 3 9 10 16 140
19 MANIPUR 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1
20 MEGHALAYA 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1
21 NAGALAND 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1
22 ODISHA 7 1 0 0 0 0 3 11
23 PUDUCHERRY 5 3 0 0 0 0 1 9
24 PUNJAB 15 9 46 0 0 4 5 79
25 RAJASTHAN 31 0 11 0 0 8 6 56
26 SIKKIM 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1
27 TAMIL NADU 14 26 0 0 0 3 5 48
28 TELANGANA 74 6 2 2 1 0 5 90
29 TRIPURA 6 0 0 0 0 0 0 6
30 UTTAR PRADESH 659 11 26 5 0 10 34 745
31


UTTARAKHAND 41 0 14 1 0 0 2 58
32 WEST BENGAL 69 2 0 0 1 1 7 80
33 TOTAL 1420 137 222 57 22 67 151 2076


Annexure-I F


Complaints received during 2022-23 (Till 31.01.2023)


S.No State Muslim Sikh Jain Christian Buddhist Parsi Others Total
1


ANDHRA PRADESH 30 1 0 6 1 0 1 39
2 ARUNACHAL

PRADESH
0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1

3 ASSAM 8 0 4 1 24 0 4 41
4 BIHAR 49 5 2 3 4 1 9 73
5 CHANDIGARH 0 7 2 0 1 0 1 11
6 CHHATTISGARH 7 3 2 7 3 0 0 22
7 DADRA & NAGAR

HAVELI
1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1

8 DELHI 120 37 14 8 2 0 23 204
9 GOA 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1
10 GUJARAT 17 1 4 4 0 10 5 41
11 HARYANA 32 15 3 4 1 0 7 62
12 HIMACHAL

PRADESH
2 9 0 0 0 0 0 11

13 JAMMU & KASHMIR 10 17 0 1 0 0 3 31
14 JHARKHAND 28 3 0 2 2 0 3 38
15 KARNATAKA 12 1 6 3 1 0 3 26
16 KERALA 3 0 0 5 0 0 4 12
17 LADAKH 4 1 0 0 1 3 0 9
18 MADHYA PRADESH 40 11 9 8 0 0 5 73
19 MAHARASHTRA 62 5 17 8 6 7 14 119
20 MANIPUR 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 2
21 MEGHALAYA 0 0 0 1 0 0 2 3
22 ODISHA 9 2 0 0 0 0 0 11
23 PUDUCHERRY 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 2
24 PUNJAB 8 73 5 5 1 0 9 101
25 RAJASTHAN 23 11 10 0 2 0 4 50
26 TAMIL NADU 23 0 0 10 1 0 5 39
27 TELANGANA 65 1 2 3 0 0 2 73
28 TRIPURA 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 2
29 UTTAR PRADESH 662 45 5 21 9 0 41 783
30 UTTARAKHAND 32 16 0 1 2 0 7 58
31


WEST BENGAL 28 6 2 4 3 0 2 45
32 Total 1279 270 87 107 65 21 155 1984

